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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Site Location (Site). See Figure 1
Dublin Rock and Ready Mix Facility
6393 Scarlett Court

Dublin, CA 94568

Property Owner
Dotan Rental Company

6365 Scarlett Court
Dublin, CA 94568
Attn.: Mr. Michael Dolan
(510) 829-0350

Environmental Consulting Firm

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE)

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4

San Ramon, CA 94583

Contact: Scott Ferriman, Environmental Specialist
(510) 820-9391

- Agency Review
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Attn.: Ms. eva chu

(510) 293-8695

Catifornia Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB),
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Qakland, CA 94612

Contact: Mr. Kevin Graves

(510) 286-4359

The following is a report detailing the results of the February 5, 1997,
groundwater sampling at the above referenced site (Figure 2).

Dublin Rock & Ready Mix Groundwater Monitoring Repost - February 1997 Sampling
-1-




2.0 GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION AND GRADIENT

On February 5, 1997, ASE environmental specialist Scott Ferriman
measured the depth to water in each site well using an electric water level
sounder. The surface of the groundwater was also checked for the
presence of free-floating hydrocarbons or sheen susing a- product thickness
bailer. A sheen was present on the groundwater surface of monitoring
well- MW-2. . No' free-floating hydrocarbons or sheen was present on the
groundwater surface of any other monitoring well at the site. Depths to
groundwater are presented in Table One.

Groundwater elevation contours are presented on Figure 2. On February 5,
1997, groundwater ‘flowed - generally to the west/southwest: beneath the
site at a gradient of 0.0125-fect/foot.  The groundwater elevation in
monitoring well MW-5 was anomalous; therefore, it was not used for
contouring.

3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSES

Prior to sampling, monitoring well MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6
were purged of four well casing volumes of water using dedicated
polyethylene bailers. The pH, temperature and conductivity of the purge
water were monitored during purging and samples were not collected until
these parameters stabilized.  Groundwater samples were then collected
from each well using dedicated polyethylene bailers. The samples were
decanted from the bailers into 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials,
preserved with hydrochloric acid, capped, labeled and placed into an ice
chest containing wet ice for transport to Chromaiab, Inc. of Pleasanton,
California (ELAP #1094) under chain-of-custody.

The well purge water was placed in 55-gallon steel 17H drums, labeled,
and left on-site for temporary storage. Copies of the well sampling field
logs are included as appendix A.

The groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3,
MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6 were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPH-G) by EPA Method 5030/8015M and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX) and MTBE by EPA Method 8020.

The analytical results for this and previous quarters are presented in Table
Two, and the certified laboratory report and chain-of-custody form are
included as Appendix B.
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS

Elevated hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in groundwater
samples coliected from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-4.  No detectable
TPH-G or BTEX concentrations were detected in groundwater samples
collected from monitoring wells MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6. MTBE was
detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring ‘wells MW-2
and MW-4. '

Benzene concentrations in groundwater samples collected from monitoring
wells MW-2 and MW-4 exceeded the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC) maximum contaminant level (MCL) for drinking
water. The toluene concentration in groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-2 exceeded the DTSC recommended action level (RAL)
for drinking water.. The ethylbenzene and total xylenes concentrations in
groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-2 exceeded DTSC
MCLs for drinking water.

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
The next sampling event is scheduled for August 1997.
6.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this report represent the conditions at the time of the
groundwater sampling at the specific locations where the groundwater
samples were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the
laboratory. It does not fully characterize the site for contamination
resulting from sources other than the former underground storage tanks
and associated plumbing at the site, or for parameters not analyzed by the
laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared
under the direction of independent CAL-EPA certified laboratory. The
independent laboratory 1is solely responsible for the contents and
conclusions of the chemical analysis data. ' |
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Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to provide
environmental consulting services and trust that this report meets your
needs. Please feel free to call us at (510) 820-9391 if you have any
questions or comiments.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC,

/gcrd_.;‘_/é_—ﬂ\

Scott T. Ferriman
Environmental Specialist

Attachments: Figures 1 and 2
Tables One and Two
Appendices A and B

cc:  Ms. eva chu, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr. Kevin Graves, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
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DUBLIN ROCK & READY MIX
6393 SCARLETT COURT
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
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~ TABLE ONE
Summary of Groundwater Well Survey Data

Date Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well of Elevation Water Elevation
L.D. Measurement (relative to project datum) (feet) (project data)
MW-1 11/27/91 326.61 4.82 321.79
09/30/92 5.34 321.27
04/07/94 3.38 323.23
08/12/94 423 322.38
11/29/94 344 - 323.17
03/21/95 1.00 325.61
05/22/95 2.20 324.4}
- 08/24/95 3.45 323.16
02/12/96 1.95 324.66
MW-2 11727791 326.67 492 321.75
09/30/92 5.42 321.25
04/07/94 3.48 323.19
08/12/94 4.18 322.49
11/29/94 3.76 322.91
03/21/95 1.25 325.42
05722795 2.20 324.41
08724195 3.57 323.10
02712796 2.60 324.07
02/05/97 1.72 324.95
ey
MW-3 11/27/91 326.58 4.96 321.62
09/30/92 5.46 321.12
04/07/94 3.66 322.92
08/12/94 4.37 322.21
11/29/94 3.60 322,98
03/21/95 1.62 324.96
05722795 2.73 323.85
08/24/95 3.76 322.82
02/12/96 2.45 324.13

02/05/97 1.99 324.59




TABLE ONE (Continued)
Summary of Groundwater Well Survey Data

‘ Date ' Top of Casing ~  Depth to Groundwater
Well of Elevation Water - Elevation
L.D. Measurement (relative ta project datam)  (feet) (project data)
MW-4 11/27/91 : 326.92 5.26 321.66

09/30/92 5.78 : 321.14
04/07/94 . 4.02 322.90
08/12/94 481 32211
11/29/94 4.39 © 32253
03/21/95 1.80 325.12
05722795 _ 3.07 323.85
08/24/95 4.09 322.83
02/12/96 2.80 324.12
02/05/97 : _ 2.32 324.60
-MW-5 03/21/95 326.50 2.10 324.40
05/22/95 2.93 323.57
08/24/95 1.57 324.93
02/12/96 2.78 323.72
02/05/97 2.24 32426
MW-6 03/21/95 327.23 3.24 323.99
' - 05/22/95 4.70 322.53
08/24/95 4.95 322.28
02/12/96 4.50 322.73

02/05/97 3.68 323.55




11/27/91
09/30/92
04/07/94
08/12/94
11/29/94
03/21/95
05722195
08/24/95
02/12/96

MW-2

11/27/91
09/30/92
04/07/94
08/12/94
11/297/94
03/21/95
05/22/95
08/24/95
02/12/96
02/05/97

MW-3

11/27/91
09/30/92
04/07/94
08/12/94
11/29/94
03/21/95
05/22/95
08/24/95
02/12/96
02/05/97

TPH
Gasoline

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

170,000
120,000
120,000
140,000
90,000
83,000

- 82,000

86,000
78,000
58,000

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

Benzene

<Q.3
<0.3
<0.5
1
<05
<05
<05
<0.5
<05

24,000
24,000
21,000
17,000
17,000
17,000
14,000
13,000
15,000
11,000

<03
<03
2.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<05
< 0.5
<05
<05

TABLE TWO _
Summary of Chemical Analysis of GROUNDWATER Samples
All results are in parts per billion

Toluene

<03
<03
<05
1
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5

13,000
15,000
14,000
10,000
7,500
8,000
6,000
8,100
8,100
6,900

<03
<0.3
5.5

<05
<05
<0.5
<05
<05
<05
<05

Ethyl
Benzene

<03
<03
<Q.5
< 0.5
< 0.5
<05
<05
<0.5
<0.5

3,500
3,800
4,300
4,300
3,400
3,800
4,000
3,700
4,200
3,500

<03
<0.3
0.9

<{.5
<{Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<05
<05

Total
Xylenes

16,000
17,000
21,000
18,000
15,000
17,000
16,000
16,000
18,000
15,000

<035



TABLE TWO
(Continued)
Summary of Chemical Analysm of GROUNDWATER Samples
~All results are in parts per billion

Sample TPH Ethyl -~ Total
LD. Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
MW-4

11727791 11,000 100 0.7 250 330
09/30/92 380 3.5 2.4 8.9 3.4
04/07/94 1,100 61 5.5 17 12
08/12/94 1,000 3 1 8 4
11/26/94 1,100 2 <Q.5 10 6
03/21/95 1,400 200 5 66 18
05/22495 1,200 60 1 12 3
08/24/95 400 1 <05 1 <2
02/12/96 1,500 130 <05 - 120 51
02/05/97 1,200 250 4.9 94 12
MW-5

03/21/95 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2
05/22/95 <50 <05 <05 <05 <2
08/24/95 <50 <Q.5 <05 <05 <2
02/12/96 <50 <05 <05 <05 <2
-02/05/97 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW-6

03721795 <50 <03 <05 <035 <2
05/22/95 <50 <05 <05 <05 <2
08/24/95 <50 <05 <05 <05 <2
02/12/96 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <2
02/05/97 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
EPA 5030/ 8020 8020 8020 8020
METHOD 8015M

DISC

MCL NE 1 ' 100%* 680 1,750
Notes:

8020

NE

DTSC MCL = California Department of Toxic Substances Confrol maximum contaminant
level for drinking water

* = DTSC recommended action level, MCL not established
NE = DTSC MCLs and RALs not established

--- = Not Analyzed




APPENDIX A

Well Sampling Field Logs
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WELL SAMP-LING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Addross: _Dubha Rock aod Ready M Full, 6292 Scerlibied, M, :

. Job #: 307f Date of sampling: ! f;—??
Well Name: Mu) — 2~ Sampled by: Sf- -
Total depth of well (feet): ___ 19.90 Well diameter (inches): 24
Depth to water before sampling (feet): - Z_
" Thickness of floating product if any: ____ EJLu
- Depth of well casing in water (feet): g€
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): .
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: Y

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): 2
Equipment used to purge the well:_ Dedubd Bl  Rali~ :

Time Evacuation Began:_{Z2'SO Time Evaclation Finished: {4 25~
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: {2 '

Did the well go dry?: non ' After how many gallons: -
Time samples were collected: (435 .

Depth to water at time of sampling: .75

Percent recovery at time of sampling: (0%

Samples collected with: Ded. 232 Pl y  Rales”

Sample color: Cloudy Odof: Slrong e
Description of sediment in safnple: N0

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purge Temp pH Conductivity
! 5.S D7 i$90
2 662 Z2.89 It 2o
3 665 176 68
i} be.S 2.7 L
SAMPLES COLLECTED
Sample # of containers Volume & type container Pres Lf«_d_ Analysis
Moo -2, 3 YO_m[ VOA, WU Yoo The/Brex [sree

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, Suite 4. San Ramon, CA 94583 « 510-820-9391  Fox 510-837-4853
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

—
&
nr

Project Name 'and Address: Duloha Roc\( and, f?f,mf./ M,x fecdd i. 6293 .Scf.ruﬁlc.i QLH"

Job #: 3071 Date of sampling: ! 2 Is 9>
Well Name: M) — 2 . Sampled by: - SH '
Total depth of well (feet): i9.25 Well diametér (inches): g
Depth to water before sampling (feet): ' I, °\°\ _
" Thicknéss of floating product if any: __ Nen k-
- Depth of well casing in water (feet): i7.26
' Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons) ‘ 3
‘Number of well casing volumes to be removed: |

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before samphng (gallons): (%
Equipment used to purge the well:__Deduuded  Hly  Balir

Time Evacuation Began:_J!:Ss7 Time Evacﬂation Finished:_ {230
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: i

Did the well go dry?: no ' After how many gallons:___ —
Time samples were collected: [2.H4D

Depth to water at time of sampling: & Z.02

Percent recovery at time of sampling: 00%

Samples collected with: Ded. c2 PN 4z (fades”

Sample color: F‘Lmr' Odof- Nttt

Description of sediment in sample: Aoss.

CHEMICAL DATA

Yolume rged Temp pH Conductivity
! A % . 185 <310
£ _&Z«_‘Z :21.23 3630
3 6.2 173 3450
o 63.% _1.69 2650

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sampie # of confainers Yolume & type container Pres !cegj, Analysis
M -2 3 YO mi VoA N Yoo _THelBrex [rmrpE

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, Suite 4. San Ramon, CA 94583 « 510-820-9391  Fax 510-837-4853
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: l ‘ , 6292 Sceclilted, 04,
~ Job #: Wi Date of sampling: 22597
Well Name: At =4 Sampled by: S |
Total depth of well (feet): 19z, Well diameter (inches): __ 2~ :
Depth to water before sampling (feet): Z.32
" Thickness' of floating product if any: .~ Norw—
- Depth of well casing in water (feet): SRR
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): Z.9
Number. of well casing volumes to be removed: '
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before samplmg (gallons): _1z
Equipment used to purge the well:_ Dedybd vy Belor
Time Evacuation Began:_ 12:53 Time Evacfiation Finished:_ 1325
Approximate volume  of groundwater purged: i
Did the well go dry?: nm After how many gallons: -
Time samples were collected: 12,35~
Depth to water at time of sampling: 2.3Y
Percent recovery at time of sampling: (C0h
Samples collected with: Ded el Pn(./ Regde
Sample color: Cor Odof:__ Sf.;ﬂ' He
Description of sediment in sample: NOA

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp p%i Conductivity
! 6L REE YA 34)0
z 65\ 276 32306
3 652 134 >S570
Y 65,1 2:29 34610

SAMPLES COLLECTED

# of containers Volume vpe coptainer Pres Ice gi Analysis
M =Y 3 YO ml V04 N Yo _Thls[Brex [rrpe

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, Suite 4. San Ramon, CA 94583 » 510-820-9391 « Fox 510-837-4853
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: l, [ 6393 Seorlied Qffs,
Job #: 3071 ' Date of sampling: 2592
Well Name: __ A4 ) =5 - Sampled by: _ S/~ o
Total depth of well (feet): 177 Well diameter (inches): 24
Depth to water before sampling (feet): 2,24
" Thickness of floating product if any: Hont.
Depth of well casing in water (feet): 7.323 |
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): .3
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: 4
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before samphng (gallons): __ 5
Equipment used to purge the well: Dedyoked - Yy RBailrr
Time Evacuation Began:_ {}:30 Time Evacﬁatlp_n Finished:__ 11:40
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: >
Did the well go dry?: o After how many gallons:_ __—
Time samples were collected: TR
Depth to water at time of sampling: Z.Z9
Percent recovery at time of sampling: (Oo%
Samples collected with:___, Ded 0o Lol » Do
Sample color: &lia v Odof: Noee.

B Description of sediment in sample: Aol _

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp pH Conductivity
! 601  Z2] $200
z €Ly 13z $260
3 AN 736 $290
o M L2 _ 095 S3200

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # _of containers Volume & t'ype container Pres Iced? Analysis
M5 3 YO mf UO4} ¥ Yoo ‘?‘ﬁf}?!ﬁ?\&{ I//"!T{?E

2411 Qid Crow Canyon Road, Suite 4, San Ramon, CA 94583 « 510-820-9391 « Fax 510-837-4853




aqua science
iS5 engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: _Dubba Rak and Beady i“(w Raldy, Dbls ch

Job #: 2071 Date of” samplmg s 77

Well Name: __ M/ -6 Sampled by: : A .
Total depth of well (feet): 9.1 '~ Well diameter (inches): -z~
‘Depth to water before sampling. (feet): . 3.6

Thickness of floating product if any: honls

Depth of well casing in water (feet): C.63

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): {

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: Yy

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): Y
Equipment used to purge the well: O{AH‘«}‘E‘J\ Ddy Ba,bor

Time Evacuation Began:_[{:0© Time Evacuation Finished:_ {t.t1%2
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: : "f

Did the well go dry?:___ o After how many gallons:_ -
Time samples were collected: i'zo

Depth to water at time of sampling: 2.€9

Percent recovery at time of sampling: (874 X2

Samples collected with: 0@\1@&;3 Aly Be, o

Sample color: 0 {opnr dor: Hoas o

Description of sediment in sample: Aot

CHEMICAL DATA

Yolume Purged _ Temp pH Conductivity
' 60A L] 3YEEO
Z 60.6_ 2. lo 3440
4 o 1 gob -3y ‘1 O
Y 60.7  3.09 3450

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # _of containers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analysis

Mp-4 =3 70 ;| vody el Ya l‘fgg&j‘jzﬁ’)m,ﬁ

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, Suite 4, San Ramon, CA 94583 « 510-820-9391 « Fax 510-837-4853




APPENDIX B

Analytical Report and Chain of Custody
for Groundwater Samples




CHROMALAB, INC.

P-___"—

Environmental Services (SDB)
February_lz, 1997 Submission #: 9702035
AQUA SCIENCE ENGIﬁEERS INC |
. Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: DUBLIN ROCK AND READY MIX Project#: 3071
Received: February 5, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analy51s
Method: EPA 8015M SW846 8020A Nov 1890

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Spl#: 116723 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: February 5, 19397 Rungf: 5264 Analyzed: February 11, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT -~ SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug /L) (ua/L) (uq/L) (%) :
GASOLINE 58000 5000 N.D. B3.4 100
BENZENE 11000 50 N.D. 104 100
TOLUENE 6900 50 N.D. 104 100
ETHYL, BENZENE 3500 50 N.D. 1407 100
XYLENES 15000 50 N.D. 106 100
MTBE ' 480 250 N.D. 90.0 50

Note: Surrogate recovery was outside QA/QC limits due to matrix interference.
See Surrogate Summary page. :

/(/(/@M’m «%W

Marianne Alexandeér Chip Poalinelli
Gas/BTEX Supervisgor Operations Man r
510-837-4853 w02 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

V125 0:0C0405 ALEXANDM 18 1!

(510} 484-1319 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157




CHROMALAB INC.

Envirgnmental Services (SDB)

February 12, 1997

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC.

Submission #: 9702035

Atten:. Scott Ferriman
Project: DUBLIN ROCK AND READY MIX Projecti: 3071
Received: February 5, 1997
re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M SW846 8020A Nov 1990
Client Sample ID: MW-3
Spl#: 116724 | Matrix: WATER _
Sampled: February 5, 1997 Runf#f: 5264 Analyzed: February 11, 1897
REFORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L}) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 83.4 i
BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 104 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 104 1
ETHYL, BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 167 1
XYLENES N.D 0. 50 N.D. 106 1
MTBE N.D 5. N.D. 80.0 1

Marianne Alexander
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

/%éw M“/ : T

Chip Poaline
Operations M nager

510-837-4853 mv 0202

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal |D #68-0140157

V125 0:000405 ALEXANDM 15




CHROMALAB, INC.
: —-——";V_ir;:memal Services (SDB)

February 12, 1997 ' , ) Submission #: 9702035
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten.- Scott Ferriman

Proj'e_ct: DUBLIN ROCK AND READY MIX Project#: 3071
Received: February 5, 1997 ' ,

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M SW846 8020A Nov 189890

Client Sample ID: MW-4 :
Spl#: 116725 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: February 5, 1997 Run#: 5264 Analyzed: February 11, 1997
’ REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)

GASOLINE 1200 50 N.D. 83.4 1
TOLUENE 4.9 0.50 N.D. 104 1
ETHYI, BENZENE 94 0.50 N.D. 107 1
XYLENES , 12 0.50 N.D. 106 1
MTEE 16 5.0 N.D. 50.0 1
BENZENE 250 5.0 N.D 104 10

Note: Surrogate recovery was outside QA/QC limits due to matrix interference.
See Surrcgate Summary page.

I@W <" Chip Poalinellj
Gas/BTEX Supervisor Operations Manager

710-837-4855 w022 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157

V125 0:0C0405 ALEXANDM 15:0




" CHROM

I ————

Environmental Services (SDB)

February 12, 1997

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

ALAB, INC.

Submission #: 9702035

Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: DUBLIN ROCK AND READY MIX Project#: 3071

Received: February 5, 198357 :
re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.

Method: EPA 8015M SwW846 80203 Nov 1980 '

Client Sample ID: MW-5
Spl#: 116726 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: February 5, 1997 Runf#: 5264 Analyzed: February 11, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIEKEE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L} (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 83.4 1
BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 104 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D 104 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 107 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 146 1
MTBE N.D. 5.0 N.D 90.0 1
,//fi?z;@“é277ZQ&ﬁfgzégggquﬂ,a__,
Marianne Alexander Chip Poalinelli
Gas/BTEX Supervisor Operations Manager

510-837-4853 mv 02112
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CHROM

Environmental Services (SDB)

February 12, 1997

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

ALAB, INC.

Submission #: 9702035

Atten: Scott Ferriman
Project: DUBLIN ROCK AND READY MIX Project#: 3071
Received: February 5, 1997
re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M SW846 8020A Nov 1990 '
Client Sample ID: MW-6
Spl#: 116727 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: February 5, 1997 Run#: 5264 Analyzed: February 11, 1997
‘ | REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 83.4 1
BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 104 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 104 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 107 1
XYL.ENES N.D 0.50C N.D. 106 1
MTBE N.D 5.0 N.D. 20.0 1
c/%%ﬂ/ 7 Aﬁ%

Marianne Alexander
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

Chip Poalinellj
Operations Manager

510-837-4853 mv 22

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510} 484-1096

Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

February 12, 1997

Environmental Services (SDB)

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Submission #: 9702035

Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: DUBLIN ROCK AND READY MIX Project#: 3071

Received: February 5, 1997
re: Surrogate report for 5 samples for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE

Method: EPA B801SM SW846 8020A Nov 1990
Lab Run#: 5264

Matrix: WATER

% Recovery
Sample# Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered Limits
116723-1 MW-2 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 114 65-13F
116723-1 MW-2 4 -BROMOFLUQOROBENZENE 138 65-13¢%
116724-1 MW-3 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 111 65-13C
116724-1 MW-3 4 -BROMOPLUOROBENZENE 91.2 65-13¢
116725-1 MW-4 TRIFLUORCTOLUENE 142 65-13¢E
116725-1 MW-4 4 -BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 204 65-13¢
116725-2 MW-4 TRIFLUCROTOLUENE 73.8 65-13¢
116725-2 MW-4 4 -BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 104 65-13¢
116726-1 MW-5 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 118 65-13°Ft
116726-1 MW-5 4 -BROMOFLUQROBENZENE 104 65-13¢
116727-1 MW-6 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 96.1 65-13F
116727-1 MW-~-6 4 -BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 82.9 65-13°¢t
% Recovery

Sample# QC Sample Type Surrogate Recovered Limits
117329-1 Reagent blank (MDB) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 103 65-13¢%
117329-1 Reagent blank (MDB) 4 -BROMOFLUOCROBENZENE 86.0 65-13¢%
117330-1 Spiked blank (BSP) TRIFLUORCTOLUENE 102 65-13¢%
117330-1 Spiked blank (BSP) 4 ~-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 106 65-13¢
117331-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 99.2 65-13¢
117331-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)4-BROMOFLUCROBENZENE 107 65-13¢%
1317332-1 Matrix spike (MS) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 97.5 65-13¢
117332-1 Matrix spike (MS) 4 ~-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 162 65-13°¢
117333-1 Matrix spike duplicate (MSD)TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 98.6 65-13¢
117333-12 Matrix spike duplicate (MSD)4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 107 65-13¢

V125
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1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




025 (116723 - 11,727 | 21422 .
Agua Science Engineers, Inc, s _ . ‘ - ;
2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4, aln 0 us O y ]
San Ramon, CA 94583 : r
(510) 820-9391 - FAX (510) 837-4853 ' DATE Z-5-9Y PAGE ( OF |
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) (PHONE NO)| prOJECT NAME Dubli Kock and Q‘“‘f}’ A e, L, NO. 2O/

7
/&.Jé ~ L Sv0.920-929, | ADDRESS 6393 Scocle CF Alls, 4
ANALYSIS REQUEST T T s x|z
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Be g g 3 ; -
2154 BlSsids|as|ys].5(28 |58 3|3
5= Doy HEHFAEHEHLHEHE HEH S e
P332 44 )98\98 8829|8868 05| A[5E |53
Cel|lPala | B« | Fealale e e pul 3
swrie 0. [oats | ma [vareex | shweras| £ 8 |£5 58| 88|98 |28 |98 |28 58 (B8 |pajea gt
- 597\ LS | wad | 2 _
Mo 22 piindd X QUENM #: 970203% RER: RY
Mw -3 ] Mol | ) X CLIEMT: ASE
My - . | DU 3 BLEL S LB
1 l 158 ! 1 A REF #5131 928
M~ & [ {uas] | | X
M - 6 v 11D 14 v v
RELENQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY LABORATORY: COMMENTS:
(signature) (time)}} (signature) / {time) (signaturc)_/ {tme) | (signature) = {time)
Seoth T ramgn_2-5-97 Mimre [l 2[s/aH
(printed name) (date) | (printed namfe) {date) (;37{ name) (date) | (printed name) {date)
Company- {455 LT, Company- ompany- Company- C{'\I’UTMM
F4




